

Harriet M. Hageman (Wyo. Bar No. 5-2656)  
Kara Brighton (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3071)  
Magdalene M. Allely (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3270)  
HAGEMAN & BRIGHTON, P.C.  
222 E. 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001  
Telephone: (307) 635-4888  
Facsimile: (307) 635-7581

ATTORNEYS FOR WYOMING WOLF COALITION - Petitioner-Intervenors

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING,	)	
	)	CIVIL NO. 09-CV-118-J
Petitioner;	)	
	)	
WYOMING WOLF COALITION,	)	
	)	
Petitioner-Intervenors,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	<b>Wolf Coalition’s Opening</b>
	)	<b>Brief for Declaratory</b>
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	<b>Judgment and Injunctive</b>
OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES	)	<b>Relief - Related to</b>
FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE; KEN	)	<b>Respondents’ Refusal</b>
SALAZAR, in his official capacity	)	<b>to Delist the Gray Wolf</b>
as Secretary of the United States Department	)	<b>in Wyoming</b>
of the Interior; ROWAN GOULD, in his official	)	
capacity as Acting Director of the United States Fish	)	
and Wildlife Service, and STEPHEN GUERTIN,	)	
in his official capacity as the Regional Director of	)	
the Mountain-Prairie Region of the United States	)	
Fish and Wildlife Service,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF )  
THE COUNTY OF PARK, STATE OF WYOMING, )

Petitioners, )

vs. )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT )  
OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES )  
FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE; KEN )  
SALAZAR, in his official capacity )  
as Secretary of the United States Department )  
of the Interior; ROWAN GOULD, in his official )  
capacity as Acting Director of the United States Fish )  
and Wildlife Service, and STEPHEN GUERTIN, )  
in his official capacity as the Regional Director of )  
the Mountain-Prairie Region of the United States )  
Fish and Wildlife Service, )

Respondents. )

CIVIL NO. 09-CV-0138-J

---

**WOLF COALITION’S OPENING BRIEF FOR DECLARATORY  
JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF – RELATED TO RESPONDENTS’ REFUSAL  
TO DELIST THE GRAY WOLF IN WYOMING**

---

Harriet M. Hageman (Wyo. Bar No. 5-2656)  
Kara Brighton (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3071)  
Magdalene M. Allely (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3270)  
HAGEMAN & BRIGHTON, P.C.  
222 E. 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001  
Telephone: (307) 635-4888  
Facsimile: (307) 635-7581

Attorneys for Wyoming Wolf Coalition - Petitioner-Intervenors

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 4

    I. **Description of the Wolf Coalition** ..... 4

    II. **Final Agency Action** ..... 4

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 5

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 5

**BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 5

    I. **History of Canadian Gray Wolf Reintroduction and Recovery Goals** ..... 5

    II. **Gray Wolf Recovery** ..... 8

    III. **The Wyoming Statutory Framework and Wyoming Plan** ..... 9

    IV. **Scientific/Biological Peer Review and**  
**USFWS Testimony in Support of the Wyoming Plan** ..... 10

        A. **2003 Wyoming Plan** ..... 11

        B. **2007 Wyoming Plan** ..... 11

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 12

**ARGUMENT** ..... 15

    I. **Standard of Review and Deference** ..... 15

    II. **Respondents Final Rule is Not Based on Sound Science** ..... 19

A.	<b>The ESA Requires Delisting Decisions to Be Based Solely on the Best Commercial and Scientific Data Available.</b>	19
B.	<b>The Standard for Approval of Wyoming’s Plan.</b>	22
C.	<b>Respondents Violated the ESA and APA by Rejecting the Wyoming Plan.</b>	26
A.	<b>The Present or Threatened Destruction, Modification or Curtailment of its Habitat or Range</b>	26
B.	<b>Overutilization for Commercial, Recreational, Scientific or Educational Purposes</b>	29
C.	<b>Disease or Predation</b>	30
D.	<b>The Adequacy or Inadequacy of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms</b>	32
E.	<b>Other Natural or Manmade Factors Affecting the Wolf’s Continued Existence</b>	40
1.	<b>Public Attitudes Toward the Gray Wolf.</b>	40
2.	<b>Genetic Considerations.</b>	42
III.	<b><u>Montana District Court Proceedings and Decision</u></b>	44
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154, 137 L.Ed.2d 281 (1997)	5, 20
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Colorado Farm Bureau Federation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F.Supp. 670 (D. D.C. 1997)	15, 21, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	16, 17, 19
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	5
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281, 108 S.Ct. 1811, 100 L.Ed.2d 313 (1988)	15
<i>Moisa v. Barnhart</i> , 367 F.3d 882 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Navarro v. Pfizer Corporation</i> , 261 F.3d 90 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Northern Spotted Owl v. Hodel</i> , 716 F.Supp. 479 (W.D. Wa. 1988)	16, 21
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55, 124 S.Ct. 2373, 159 L.Ed.2d 137 (2004)	16
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corporation</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 15
<i>Sundance Associates, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 139 F.3d 804 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	15

<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701	4
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702	4
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	4, 14, 16, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1533	19, 20, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1361	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201	4
28 U.S.C. § 2202	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346	4
Wyo.Stat. § 23-1-304	10

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
1987 Northern Rocky Mountain Wolf Recovery Plan	5, 6, 9, 10
Final Rule for the Establishment of a Nonessential Experimental Population of Gray Wolves in Yellowstone National Park in Wyoming, Idaho, and Montana, 59 Fed. Reg. 60252 (1994)	7
Final Rule to Reclassify and Remove the Gray Wolf Population from the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife in Portions of the Coterminous United States, 68 Fed. Reg. 15804 (2003)	7
90-day Finding on Wyoming Petition to Delist, 70 Fed. Reg. 61770 (2005)	8
Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 71 Fed. Reg. 6634 (2006)	7
Notice of 12-Month Finding, 71 Fed. Reg. 43410 (2006)	8

Weekly Report 9/15-9/22/2006	8
2007 Final Gray Wolf Management Plan	7, 9
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Montana July 18, 2008	44
2008 Final Gray Wolf Management Plan	7, 9
Final Rule to Identify the Northern Rocky Mountain Population Segment and To Revise the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 74 Fed. Reg. 15123 (2009)	1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 37, 38, 40, 42, 45
